

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

As at and for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares)

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 13)	\$ 61,236	\$ 140,166
Short-term investments	360	360
Trade and other receivables (note 4)	40,843	24,113
Income tax receivable	1,173	628
Prepaid expenses and other	6,704	5,802
Contract acquisition assets – current (note 5)	9,176	8,253
	<u>119,492</u>	<u>179,322</u>
Property and equipment	5,538	4,629
Right-of-use assets (note 6)	11,334	9,967
Deferred income tax assets (note 12)	33,279	31,339
Contract acquisition assets (note 5)	6,418	6,271
Intangible assets (note 3)	126,418	—
Goodwill (note 3)	236,402	1,100
Other assets	650	—
	<u>\$ 539,531</u>	<u>\$ 232,628</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities:		
Trade and other payables (note 7)	\$ 34,277	\$ 34,116
Income tax payable	203	20
Lease liabilities – current (note 8)	4,196	2,908
Long-term debt – current (note 9)	1,655	—
Deferred revenue – current (note 11(b))	117,707	93,303
	<u>158,038</u>	<u>130,347</u>
Lease liabilities (note 8)	9,053	8,960
Long-term debt (note 9)	265,038	—
Deferred revenue (note 11(b))	70,145	66,879
Deferred income tax liability (note 12)	22,656	—
	<u>524,930</u>	<u>206,186</u>
Shareholders' Deficiency		
Share capital (note 10)	158,193	151,521
Equity reserve	47,372	46,489
Treasury shares	(264)	(264)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(141)	188
Deficit	<u>(190,559)</u>	<u>(171,492)</u>
	<u>14,601</u>	<u>26,442</u>
	<u>\$ 539,531</u>	<u>\$ 232,628</u>

Subsequent events (note 17)

See accompanying notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board on February 8, 2022:

(signed) "Daniel P. Ryan"

Daniel P. Ryan, Director

(signed) "Lynn Atchison"

Lynn Atchison, Director

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue (note 11)	\$ 49,050	\$ 29,857	\$ 92,799	\$ 58,353
Cost of revenue	9,413	3,718	17,928	7,118
Gross margin	39,637	26,139	74,871	51,235
Operating expenses				
Sales and marketing	19,998	10,992	40,561	21,915
Research and development	11,243	6,208	21,515	11,656
General and administration	11,023	5,861	20,276	10,387
	42,264	23,061	82,352	43,958
Operating (loss) income	(2,627)	3,078	(7,481)	7,277
Other (expense) income				
Interest income	—	14	1	39
Interest expense	(5,211)	(153)	(10,357)	(295)
Foreign exchange loss	(167)	(300)	(154)	(486)
	(5,378)	(439)	(10,510)	(742)
Net (loss) income before income taxes	(8,005)	2,639	(17,991)	6,535
Income tax recovery (expense)	2,882	(736)	5,299	(2,030)
Net (loss) income	\$ (5,123)	\$ 1,903	\$ (12,692)	\$ 4,505
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives, net of tax	44	560	(311)	590
Foreign currency translation, net of tax	\$ 33	\$ —	\$ (18)	\$ —
Total comprehensive (loss) income	\$ (5,046)	\$ 2,463	\$ (13,021)	\$ 5,095
Basic net (loss) income per common share (note 10(i))	\$ (0.10)	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.25)	\$ 0.10
Diluted net (loss) income per common share (note 10(i))	\$ (0.10)	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.25)	\$ 0.09
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding				
Basic	50,072,631	48,982,816	49,872,574	45,801,889
Diluted	50,072,631	52,246,460	49,872,574	49,065,830

See accompanying notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares)

	Share Capital		Equity reserve	Treasury shares	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total
	Number of Common shares	Amount					
Balance, June 30, 2020	42,535,495	\$ 81,890	\$ 38,524	\$ (264)	\$ —	\$ (163,212)	\$ (43,062)
Shares issued for cash	6,272,727	69,000	—	—	—	—	69,000
Share issuance cost	—	(5,121)	—	—	—	—	(5,121)
Shares issued on stock option exercise	75,244	558	(107)	—	—	—	451
Shares issued under Employee Stock Ownership Plan ("ESOP")	30,508	166	—	—	—	—	166
Shares issued under Performance and Restricted Share Unit plan ("PRSU")	263,725	1,483	(1,483)	—	—	—	—
Share-based compensation	—	—	4,193	—	—	—	4,193
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	(5,592)	(5,592)
Unrealized gain on derivatives, net of tax	—	—	—	—	590	—	590
Net income	—	—	—	—	—	4,505	4,505
Balance, December 31, 2020	49,177,699	\$ 147,976	\$ 41,127	\$ (264)	\$ 590	\$ (164,299)	\$ 25,130
Share issuance cost	—	893	—	—	—	—	893
Shares issued on stock option exercise	31,600	247	(42)	—	—	—	205
Shares issued under ESOP	37,581	347	—	—	—	—	347
Shares issued under PRSU	326,949	2,058	(3,298)	—	—	—	(1,240)
Share-based compensation	—	—	4,346	—	—	—	4,346
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	(6,421)	(6,421)
Unrealized loss on derivatives, net of tax	—	—	—	—	(402)	—	(402)
Tax deduction on share based compensation	—	—	4,356	—	—	—	4,356
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	(772)	(772)
Balance, June 30, 2021	49,573,829	\$ 151,521	\$ 46,489	\$ (264)	\$ 188	\$ (171,492)	\$ 26,442
Shares issued on stock option exercise	273,398	1,572	(194)	—	—	—	1,378
Shares issued under ESOP	42,164	438	—	—	—	—	438
Shares issued under PRSU	573,264	4,798	(5,152)	—	—	—	(354)
Share-based compensation	—	—	9,104	—	—	—	9,104
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	(6,375)	(6,375)
Unrealized loss on derivatives, net of tax	—	—	—	—	(311)	—	(311)
Tax deduction on share issuance costs	—	(136)	—	—	—	—	(136)
Tax deduction on share based compensation	—	—	(2,875)	—	—	—	(2,875)
Foreign currency translation, net of tax	—	—	—	—	(18)	—	(18)
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	(12,692)	(12,692)
Balance, December 31, 2021	50,462,655	\$ 158,193	\$ 47,372	\$ (264)	\$ (141)	\$ (190,559)	\$ 14,601

See accompanying notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Cash from (used in):				
Operating activities:				
Net (loss) income	\$ (5,123)	\$ 1,903	\$ (12,692)	\$ 4,505
Items not involving cash:				
Depreciation of property and equipment	851	811	1,728	1,678
Amortization of right-of-use assets (note 6)	984	607	1,939	1,097
Amortization of acquired intangible assets (note 3)	4,591	—	9,182	—
Amortization of contract acquisition assets (note 5)	4,006	2,632	7,514	5,172
Share-based compensation (note 10(f))	4,731	2,554	8,026	5,147
Deferred income taxes	(3,968)	(595)	(7,228)	(79)
Interest expense	5,117	273	10,198	244
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(6)	325	(98)	482
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:				
Trade and other receivables	(7,611)	1,657	(5,221)	6,703
Income tax receivable	(25)	(410)	(362)	(434)
Prepaid expenses and other	(248)	(1,205)	(1,179)	(2,735)
Contract acquisition assets	(4,400)	(3,586)	(8,583)	(6,426)
Trade and other payables	7,068	2,934	(1,386)	1,638
Income tax payable	(3)	(135)	71	(359)
Deferred revenue	8,767	5,645	12,182	11,485
Cash from operating activities	14,731	13,410	14,091	28,118
Investing activities:				
Purchase of property and equipment	(425)	(148)	(623)	(1,093)
Proceeds from maturities of short-term investments	—	6,594	—	17,027
Acquisition of NetMotion (note 3)	—	—	(341,699)	—
Cash (used in) from investing activities	(425)	6,446	(342,322)	15,934
Financing activities:				
Proceeds from public offering	—	69,000	—	69,000
Share issue costs	—	(5,121)	—	(5,121)
Dividends paid (note 10(h))	(3,226)	(3,012)	(6,375)	(5,592)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options and ESOP (note 10)	1,256	325	1,378	702
Tax remittances on share based compensation	(164)	—	(354)	—
Payment of lease liabilities (note 8)	(1,047)	(747)	(2,010)	(1,208)
Proceeds from long-term debt, net of transaction costs (note 9)	—	—	267,543	—
Principal repayment of long-term debt (note 9)	(688)	—	(1,375)	—
Interest payment on long-term debt (note 9)	(4,732)	—	(9,424)	—
Cash (used in) from financing activities	(8,601)	60,445	249,383	57,781
Foreign exchange effect on cash	22	27	(82)	64
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	5,727	80,328	(78,930)	101,897
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	55,509	51,296	140,166	29,727
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 61,236	\$ 131,624	\$ 61,236	\$ 131,624

Supplemental cash flow information (note 13)

See accompanying notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Absolute Software Corporation (the "Company") was incorporated under the predecessor statute of the British Columbia *Business Corporation Act* on November 24, 1993. The Company's principal business activity is the development, marketing, and provision of software services that support the management and security of computing devices, applications, data, and networks for a variety of organizations in various global territories.

On July 1, 2021, the Company completed its acquisition of NetMotion Software, Inc. ("NetMotion").

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) *Basis of presentation*

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). In addition to accounting policies described in notes 2(b) to 2(f) associated with the acquisition of NetMotion, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries; however, they do not include all disclosures normally provided in annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2021. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the fiscal year.

(b) *Foreign currency translation*

The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars ("U.S. dollars"), which is the functional currency of the Company. The functional currency of the Company's subsidiaries are U.S. dollars except for the following subsidiaries which have functional currency in the local currency:

Subsidiary	Functional currency
NetMotion Wireless UK Software, Inc.	Pound sterling
NetMotion Wireless GmbH	Euro
NetMotion Software Canada, Inc.	Canadian dollar

Adjustments resulting from the translation of foreign functional currency financial statements into U.S. dollars are reflected in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

(c) *Revenue recognition*

Software licenses

Software licenses are sold either as on-premises perpetual or term-based subscription license agreements. Perpetual and term-based subscription license arrangements provide customers with the same functionality of software and differ mainly in the duration over which the customer benefits from the software. Software licenses are delivered electronically. Electronic delivery occurs when the Company provides the customer with access to the software and a license key. Software license revenue is recognized at a point in time when electronic delivery of the software is made available to the customer.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Substantially all of the Company's software licenses are sold in arrangements that include multiple performance obligations that include maintenance, and may include training services, which are determined to be distinct performance obligations. The transaction price of a contract is determined based upon the amount the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring the promised goods and services to the customer. The Company allocates the transaction price of the contract to each distinct performance obligation of a contract based on the standalone selling price ("SSP") of each distinct performance obligation.

Judgment is required to determine the SSP for each distinct performance obligation. For maintenance and professional services sold with perpetual software licenses, SSPs are generally observable using standalone sales and/or renewals. For perpetual software licenses, the Company applies the residual method in determining revenue to be allocated to the software license, as perpetual software licenses are never sold separately on a standalone basis and the selling price is highly variable. The SSP of software licenses are estimated using the residual approach calculated by subtracting the sum of the SSPs of all other goods and services promised under the contract from the total transaction price. Term-based subscription licenses generally do not have directly observable inputs for determining SSP as the software license and maintenance are sold together in such arrangements. Therefore, the Company estimates SSP by using other observable inputs when available, such as historical customer information.

Maintenance

The Company's contracts with customers for software licenses include maintenance service agreements. Maintenance service agreements consist of fees for providing unspecified software updates and technical support on a when-and-if available basis for software products over the contract term. Software updates and technical support each have the same pattern of transfer to the customer, and are considered a single distinct performance obligation. Maintenance service revenues are recognized ratably as the maintenance services are provided over the term of the contract.

(d) Financial instruments

Long-term debt is initially recognized at fair value, less transaction costs. Subsequent to initial measurement, long-term debt is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

(e) Intangible assets

Acquired intangible assets are recorded at fair value on the date of acquisition and amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. Intangible assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the asset's carrying value may not be recoverable.

(f) Business combination

Business combinations are accounted for under the acquisition method. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. Excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) *Significant accounting judgments*

The critical judgments that the Company's management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations (Note 2(h)), that has the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated financial statements, are related to:

- i) the determination of the functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries;
- ii) the determination of the ranges of the Standalone Selling Prices of its subscription and support revenues; and
- iii) the determination of the Standalone Selling Price of its professional services revenues.

(h) *Key sources of estimation uncertainty*

The preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain.

The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the date of the statement of financial position, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, include, but are not limited to, the following:

- the assessment of the Company's incremental borrowing rate related to the recognition of lease liabilities;
- the assessment of renewal and termination options related to the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities;
- the inputs used in accounting for share-based compensation in the statement of operations and comprehensive income;
- the recognition and recoverability of the Company's deferred tax assets; and
- the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed from business combination

(i) *Adoption of Accounting Standards*

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 Amendments

In August 2020, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2, Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4, and IFRS 16. The amendments complement the Phase 1 amendments published in September 2019 and focus on the effect on financial statements when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an alternative benchmark rate. These amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021, with earlier application permitted. For the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, these amendments did not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Recent accounting pronouncements

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The amendment clarifies the requirements relating to determining if a liability should be presented as current or non-current in the statement of financial position. Under the new requirement, the assessment of whether a liability is presented as current or non-current is based on the contractual arrangements in place as at the reporting date and does not impact the amount or timing of recognition. The amendment applies retrospectively for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact of these amendments on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Other pronouncements issued but not yet effective

Certain other pronouncements have been issued by the IASB that are issued but not yet effective. There are currently no such pronouncements that are expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

(j) Immaterial correction of prior period amounts

Share-based compensation expense was previously presented as a separate line item in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income. For the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, the Company includes share-based compensation expense under the respective caption in its financial statements where compensation paid to the employees is recorded. Amounts in the comparative period were corrected to conform to the current period presentation of expenses by function as follows:

	Three months ended December 31, 2020	Reclassification	Three months ended December 31, 2020, Adjusted
Cost of revenue	\$ 3,355	\$ 363	\$ 3,718
Sales and marketing	10,191	801	10,992
Research and development	5,824	384	6,208
General and administration	4,855	1,006	5,861
Share-based compensation	2,554	(2,554)	—

	Six months ended December 31, 2020	Reclassification	Six months ended December 31, 2020, Adjusted
Cost of revenue	\$ 6,470	\$ 648	\$ 7,118
Sales and marketing	20,274	1,641	21,915
Research and development	10,886	770	11,656
General and administration	8,299	2,088	10,387
Share-based compensation	5,147	(5,147)	—

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(k) Comparative information

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current period financial statement presentation.

3. ACQUISITION OF NETMOTION

On July 1, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of NetMotion Software, Inc., ("NetMotion") a leading provider of connectivity and security solutions, pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated May 11, 2021, for total cash consideration of \$341,699,000. The acquisition was financed through a \$275.0 million term loan from Benefit Street Partners LLC (note 9). Management has concluded that NetMotion constitutes a business and, therefore, the acquisition is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3 - Business Combinations.

The preliminary fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date are as follows:

Trade and other receivables ⁽¹⁾	\$	11,509
Income tax receivable		183
Prepaid expenses and other		1,291
Property and equipment		1,958
Right-of-use assets		2,484
Goodwill		235,302
Intangible assets		135,600
Other non-current assets		651
Total assets	\$	388,978
Trade and other payables	\$	(4,159)
Income tax payable		(112)
Deferred revenue – current		(12,446)
Lease liability – current		(744)
Deferred revenue – non-current		(3,041)
Lease liability – non-current		(1,740)
Deferred tax liability		(25,037)
Total liabilities	\$	(47,279)
Total net assets acquired	\$	341,699

(1) The gross contractual trade receivables acquired is \$11,566,000, of which the amount not expected to be collected is \$57,000.

The preliminary fair values and estimated useful lives of the acquired identifiable intangible assets are as follows:

	Fair value	Useful life
Developed technology	\$ 63,500	6 years
Customer contracts and relationships	71,800	10 years
Trade name	300	6 months
	\$ 135,600	

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

3. ACQUISITION OF NETMOTION (Continued)

As part of the acquisition, the Company recorded \$235,302,000 of goodwill resulting from expected synergies and contributions to the Company's strategic position. The acquired goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes. The preliminary fair values of net assets acquired are based on information available as of the reporting date and management's best estimates and assumptions, and may change during the measurement period as additional information is obtained. The areas that are not yet finalized include, but are not limited to, the measurement of intangible assets, current and non-current deferred revenue, and deferred tax liability.

The financial results of NetMotion have been included in the Company's consolidated statements from July 1, 2021, and include revenue of \$15,184,000 and \$26,714,000 for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, respectively, and net income of \$2,487,000 and \$3,352,000, for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, respectively.

The Company incurred acquisition costs of \$323,000 and \$544,000 for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, respectively, which are included within general and administrative expense.

During the six months ended December 31, 2021, the Company recognized amortization expense of \$5,291,667 relating to developed technology, \$3,590,000 relating to customer contracts and relationships, and \$300,000 relating to trade name.

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Company's trade and other receivables are comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
Trade receivables	\$ 40,166	\$ 23,441
Derivative asset	—	257
Other receivables	1,050	730
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(373)	(315)
	<u>\$ 40,843</u>	<u>\$ 24,113</u>

As at December 31, 2021, 3% of the Company's accounts receivable balance is over 90 days past due (June 30, 2021 – 5%). As at December 31, 2021, 35%, 14%, and 15% (June 30, 2020 – 37%, 26%, and 20%) of the receivable balances are owing from three PC OEM and other reseller partners.

5. CONTRACT ACQUISITION ASSETS

The following table provides a reconciliation of contract acquisition assets for the six months ended December 31, 2021:

Balance – June 30, 2021	\$ 14,524
Contract acquisition costs incurred	8,584
Amortization	(7,514)
Balance – December 31, 2021	15,594
Less: current portion	(9,176)
	<u>\$ 6,418</u>

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

6. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

The Company enters into leases for office space and data centers in Canada, the United States, Vietnam and the United Kingdom. These leases have remaining lease terms of 1 to 4 years.

The following table provides a reconciliation of right-of-use assets for the six months ended December 31, 2021:

Balance – June 30, 2021	\$	9,967
Additions		822
Acquired (note 3)		2,484
Amortization		(1,939)
Balance – December 31, 2021	\$	11,334

7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The Company's trade and other payables are comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
Payroll and employee benefits	\$ 10,344	\$ 9,601
Trade payables	1,840	2,458
Deferred share units	3,611	4,688
Customer deposits	9,458	3,701
Accrued liabilities	8,563	13,417
Accrued warranty	21	15
Sales taxes payable	272	236
Derivative liability	168	—
	\$ 34,277	\$ 34,116

8. LEASE LIABILITIES

The following table provides a reconciliation of lease liabilities for the six months ended December 31, 2021:

Balance – June 30, 2021	\$	11,868
Additions		822
Acquired (note 3)		2,484
Lease payments		(2,010)
Interest		249
Unrealized foreign exchange loss		(164)
Balance – December 31, 2021		13,249
Less: current portion		(4,196)
	\$	9,053

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

8. LEASE LIABILITIES (Continued)

The Company's maturities of lease liabilities, for the years ended June 30, are as follows as at December 31, 2021:

2022	\$	2,333
2023		4,477
2024		4,199
2025		2,334
2026		739
	\$	<u>14,082</u>

9. LONG-TERM DEBT

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
\$275 million Term Loan Facility	\$ 273,625	\$ —
Less: Unamortized debt discount and transaction costs	(6,932)	—
Long-term debt	266,693	—
Less: current portion	(1,655)	—
	<u>\$ 265,038</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

On July 1, 2021, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement with Benefit Street Partners LLC (the "Credit Agreement") and its affiliates pursuant to which the Company obtained a \$275 million secured term loan, maturing on July 1, 2027 (the "Term Loan Facility"). The initial \$275.0 million borrowing under the Term Loan Facility was subject to certain deductions agreed to with the lenders in respect of fees, issue discounts and other costs and expenses associated with entry thereto.

The initial borrowing under the Term Loan Facility bears interest at LIBOR multiplied by the statutory reserve rate established by the Federal Reserve System of the United States, subject to a floor of 0.75% (the "Adjusted Eurodollar Rate"), plus a variable margin rate which ranges from 5.5% to 6% of the outstanding principal amount of the applicable borrowings based on the Company's net leverage ratio. Upon discontinuation of LIBOR, the Adjusted Eurodollar Rate will be determined based on an alternate benchmark rate.

The Company has the option to convert the loans bearing interest at the Adjusted Eurodollar Rate to loans bearing interest at a fluctuating base rate plus a variable margin rate which ranges from 4.5% to 5% of the outstanding principal amount of the applicable borrowings based on the Company's net leverage ratio. Quarterly installment repayments to the lenders in the amount of 0.25% of the aggregate principal amount of the initial borrowing (subject to adjustment in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement) commenced on September 30, 2021, and amounts outstanding under the Term Loan Facility are also subject to certain other mandatory repayment requirements set out in the Credit Agreement.

The debt was initially measured at fair value of \$269,500,000, less transaction costs of \$1,957,000.

The Company made principal repayments of \$687,500 and \$1,375,000 for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021 respectively.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

9. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

As of December 31, 2021, minimum principal repayments for the years ended June 30, are as follows:

2022	\$	1,375
2023		2,750
2024		2,750
2025		2,750
2026		2,750
Thereafter		261,250
	\$	<u>273,625</u>

The Term Loan Facility includes standard and customary finance terms and conditions with respect to, among others, fees, representations, warranties, and covenants, including certain reporting requirements, which, if not met, could result in an event of default. The Credit Agreement requires the Company to maintain a minimum total net leverage ratio which ranges from 8.00:1.00 (for the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2021) to 3.75:1.00 (for the fiscal quarter ending June 30, 2024 and thereafter) and is tested quarterly.

The Term Loan Facility is subject to standard and customary negative covenants, including, among others, restrictions on indebtedness, certain acquisitions, and payments such as (but not limited to) dividends and distributions with respect to the Common Shares, and payments on account of the purchase, redemption, retirement or other acquisition of any of Absolute's equity interests, subject to various exemptions, including but not limited to:

- the payment of an annual dividend to shareholders in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$15,000,000 in any fiscal year, subject to pro forma compliance with the financial covenant and certain other events of default (if Absolute receives at least \$25,000,000 net cash proceeds from the issuance of shares in any fiscal year, then the annual dividend is increased by an amount equal to CAD\$0.32 per share of such additional issued Common Share);
- certain permitted acquisitions, which are limited to, among other things, non-hostile acquisitions that do not exceed the cap on the aggregate consideration to be allocated to non-loan parties so long as Absolute is in pro forma compliance; and
- certain permitted indebtedness not exceeding specified percentages of EBITDA, which includes, among other things, capital lease obligations and indebtedness secured by purchase money liens, indebtedness in connection with a permitted acquisition and a general basket.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company was in compliance with the financial and operating covenants under the Term Loan Facility.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVE

(a) Authorized

100,000,000 common shares, no par value

(b) Issued and outstanding

During the six months ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued 273,398 common shares on exercise of employee stock options (note 10(c)), 573,264 common shares pursuant to its Performance and Restricted Share Unit Plan (the "PRSU Plan") (note 10(c)) and 42,164 common shares pursuant to its 2019 Employee Share Ownership Plan (the "ESOP") (note 10(e)). Aggregate proceeds from the exercise of employee stock options was \$1,378,000, and from the ESOP was \$438,000.

During the six months ended December 31, 2020, the Company issued 75,244 common shares on exercise of employee stock options (note 10(c)), 263,725 common shares pursuant to the PRSU Plan (note 10(c)) and 30,508 common shares pursuant to the ESOP (note 10(e)). Aggregate proceeds from the exercise of employee stock options was \$451,000, and from the ESOP was \$166,000.

(c) Stock Options, PSUs, and RSUs

The Company's share-based compensation plans include the 2000 Share Option Plan (the "Option Plan"), the PRSU Plan and the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (adopted on December 14, 2021, replacing the 2000 Share Option Plan and PRSU Plan).

2000 Share Option Plan

In 2001, the Company's Board of Directors adopted the 2000 Share Option Plan ("Option Plan") (as amended in 2007, 2009, 2015 and 2018). Under the Option Plan, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance is limited to 12% of the number of common shares outstanding, less the amount that are issuable under the PRSU Plan and the ESOP (note 10(e)). From and after December 14, 2021, no new grants can be made under the Option Plan.

Terms and conditions of options granted under the Option Plan are determined solely by the Board of Directors. Under the Option Plan, the exercise price of each option equals the last closing market price of the Company's common shares before the grant date. The term of option grants may not exceed 7 years from the date of grant of the option. Options are generally granted with a four year vesting period (25% vesting on each anniversary date).

PRSU Plan

In 2015, the Company's shareholders approved the PRSU Plan (as amended in 2018), which provides for grants of Performance Share Units ("PSUs") and Restricted Share Units ("RSUs"). Under the PRSU Plan, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance is limited to 12% of the number of common shares outstanding, less the amount that are issuable under the Option Plan and the ESOP (note 10(e)). From and after December 14, 2021, no new grants can be made under the PRSU Plan.

Terms and conditions of PSUs and RSUs granted are determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with the PRSU Plan terms.

Under the PRSU Plan, PSUs are issued to eligible persons and typically vest after a three-year period (100% cliff vesting on the third anniversary date). The number of PSUs that ultimately vest is based on an Adjustment Factor, as determined by the Board of Directors at the date of grant, and can range from

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVE (Continued)

0% to 200% of the number of units initially granted. The expiry date of the PSU grants is typically December 31 of the year in which the tranche vests.

RSUs are issued to eligible persons and typically vest over a three year period (33.3% vesting on each grant anniversary date). The expiry date of the RSU grants is generally December 31 of the year in which the tranche vests.

Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan

On December 14, 2021, the Company's shareholders approved the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan, which provides for grants of stock options, RSUs, and PSUs to the Company's officers, directors, employees and other specified service providers. The Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan became effective on December 14, 2021, upon which no new awards will be granted under the Company's Option Plan and PRSU Plan. Awards granted under the Option Plan and PRSU Plan prior to December 14, 2021, will remain outstanding under such plans in accordance with their terms and conditions.

Under the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance is limited to 8.8% of the aggregate number of issued and outstanding common shares, less amounts that are issuable under the Option Plan, PRSU Plan and the ESOP (note 10(e)). At December 31, 2021, the maximum number of common shares available for grant under the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan was nil.

During the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, no grants were made under the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan.

Stock Options

The following table summarizes activity under the Option Plan for the six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Six months ended December 31,			
	2021		2020	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)
Outstanding, beginning of period	682,277	\$ 7.84	791,171	\$ 7.87
Exercised	(273,398)	6.41	(75,244)	7.98
Forfeited	—	—	(1,800)	7.46
Outstanding, end of period	408,879	\$ 8.80	714,127	\$ 7.86

At December 31, 2021, 214,879 stock options were vested and exercisable.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVE (Continued)

Performance Share Units

The following table summarizes PSU activity under the PRSU Plan for the six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020
Outstanding, beginning of period	813,935	617,373
Granted	430,066	220,531
Redeemed	(144,993)	—
Forfeited	(128,285)	(14,361)
Added by performance factor	220,665	—
Outstanding, end of period	1,191,388	823,543

At December 31, 2021, 359,409 of the outstanding PSUs had vested. The weighted average grant date fair value of PSUs granted during the six months ended December 31, 2021 was \$11.35 (2020 – \$12.14). PSUs outstanding as at December 31, 2021 have a weighted average term to expiry of 3.5 years.

During the six months ended December 31, 2021, the Adjustment Factor related to the PSUs granted was related to the achievement of Company-specific performance targets. The fair value of PSUs with market-based performance conditions are estimated on the grant date using a Monte Carlo simulation model, taking into account the fair value of the Company's common shares on the date of grant, potential future dividends accruing to the PSU holder's benefit, and encompassing a wide range of possible future Company performance conditions. The fair value of PSUs with non-market performance conditions is determined based on the fair value of the Company's common shares on the date of grant and potential future dividends accruing to the PSU holder's benefit.

Restricted Share Units

The following table summarizes RSU activity under the PRSU Plan for the six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020
Outstanding, beginning of period	1,738,889	1,811,963
Granted	1,984,119	601,944
Redeemed	(537,420)	(263,725)
Forfeited	(325,031)	(48,591)
Outstanding, end of period	2,860,557	2,101,591

At December 31, 2021, 336,824 of the outstanding RSUs had vested. The weighted average grant date fair value of RSUs granted during the six months ended December 31, 2021 was \$11.44 (2020 – \$11.39). RSUs outstanding as at December 31, 2021 have a weighted average term to expiry of 1.5 years.

The fair value of the RSUs granted was estimated on the grant date using the fair value of the Company's common shares on the date of grant and potential future dividends accruing to the RSU holder's benefit.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVE (Continued)

(d) Deferred Share Unit Plan

The Company's share-based compensation plans also include a Deferred Share Unit ("DSU") Plan. The DSU Plan is a cash-settled share based compensation plan.

The DSU Plan was adopted in 2016. Terms and conditions of DSUs granted are determined by the Board of Directors. Under the DSU Plan, DSUs are issued to eligible persons and generally vest over a one year period (25% per three months). DSUs are not eligible for redemption until the unitholder ceases to be an eligible person. The term of the DSU grants is coterminous with the date the unitholder ceases to be an eligible person.

The following table summarizes activity under the DSU Plan for the six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020
Outstanding, beginning of period	324,010	377,612
Granted	56,077	3,905
Forfeited	—	(60,365)
Outstanding, end of period	380,087	321,152

The weighted average grant date fair value of DSUs granted during the six months ended December 31, 2021 was \$11.42 (2020 – \$10.31). At December 31, 2021 fair value of liabilities arising from the DSU Plan was \$3,611,000 (June 30, 2021 – \$4,688,000). The amount is included within trade and other payables.

(e) Employee Share Ownership Plan

In December 2019, the Company's shareholders approved the Employee Share Ownership Plan (the "ESOP"). Previously the Company had the Employee Share Ownership Plan (the "Prior ESOP"), which was adopted in 2004.

The terms of the ESOP allow employees to purchase up to 350,000 common shares from treasury at a 15% discount from the market price. Each employee can allocate an annual maximum of CAD \$15,000 per year to the purchase of common shares through two, six month offering periods per year. The ESOP became effective January 1, 2020, and on that date, the Prior ESOP lapsed. The Company's shareholders approved a new 2021 Employee Share Ownership Plan on December 14, 2021 that the Company may use from January 1, 2022.

During the six months ended December 31, 2021, 42,164 common shares (2020 – 30,508 common shares) were issued under the ESOP at a weighted average price of \$10.39 (2020 – \$5.43) per share.

At December 31, 2021, 239,747 common shares were available for grant under the ESOP.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVE (Continued)

(f) Share-based compensation expense

The Company's share-based compensation expense for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was comprised as follows:

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Stock Option	\$ 19	\$ 31	\$ 38	\$ 63
PSU	882	419	1,746	817
RSU	4,109	1,636	7,125	3,253
DSU	(436)	421	(1,078)	954
ESOP	157	47	195	60
	<u>\$ 4,731</u>	<u>\$ 2,554</u>	<u>\$ 8,026</u>	<u>\$ 5,147</u>

The Company's share-based compensation expense was attributable to the following areas for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Cost of revenue	\$ 683	\$ 363	\$ 1,256	\$ 648
Sales and marketing	918	801	2,321	1,641
Research and development	1,022	384	1,963	770
General and administration	2,108	1,006	2,486	2,088
	<u>\$ 4,731</u>	<u>\$ 2,554</u>	<u>\$ 8,026</u>	<u>\$ 5,147</u>

(g) Treasury shares

At December 31, 2021, the Company held 60,942 treasury shares, acquired in 2017 pursuant to the Company's normal course issuer bid, with a cost of \$264,000 (June 30, 2021 – \$264,000).

(h) Dividends

During the six months ended December 31, 2021, the Company declared two quarterly dividends of CAD\$0.08 per share on its common shares, amounting to \$6,375,000. The dividends were paid in cash on August 27, 2021 and November 29, 2021 respectively to shareholders of record at the close of business on August 11, 2021 and November 17, 2021 respectively.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND EQUITY RESERVE (Continued)

(i) Net income per share

Basic and diluted net income per share is calculated as follows:

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders	\$ (5,123)	\$ 1,903	\$ (12,692)	\$ 4,505
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding	50,072,631	48,982,816	49,872,574	45,801,889
Effect of dilutive securities:				
Stock Option	—	338,510	—	338,806
PSU	—	823,543	—	823,543
RSU	—	2,101,591	—	2,101,592
Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding ⁽¹⁾	50,072,631	52,246,460	49,872,574	49,065,830
Basic net (loss) income per common share	\$ (0.10)	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.25)	\$ 0.10
Diluted net (loss) income per common share ⁽¹⁾	\$ (0.10)	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.25)	\$ 0.09

(1) Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding excludes 269,561 stock options, 1,191,388 PSUs, and 1,474,795 RSUs for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and 357,427 stock options, 1,191,388 PSUs, and 1,907,374 RSUs for the six months ended December 31, 2021, as their effects are antidilutive.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

11. REVENUE

(a) Disaggregated revenue

The table below provides a disaggregation of our revenues for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021:

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Cloud and subscription services ⁽¹⁾	\$ 46,639	\$ 27,668	\$ 88,016	\$ 54,047
Managed professional services	1,003	1,256	2,009	2,467
	47,642	28,924	90,025	56,514
Software license ⁽²⁾	194	—	370	—
Professional services	389	48	806	91
Other	825	885	1,598	1,748
	<u>\$ 49,050</u>	<u>\$ 29,857</u>	<u>\$ 92,799</u>	<u>\$ 58,353</u>

(1) Cloud and subscription services include revenue derived from cloud services, term-based subscription licenses, and maintenance services.

(2) Software license includes revenue derived from on-premises perpetual software licenses.

(b) Deferred revenue

The following table provides a reconciliation of deferred revenue for the six months ended December 31, 2021:

Balance – June 30, 2021	\$ 160,182
Acquired (note 3)	15,487
Billings	104,982
Revenue recognized	(92,799)
Balance – December 31, 2021	187,852
Less: current portion	(117,707)
	<u>\$ 70,145</u>

In the six months ended December 31, 2021, revenue recognized included \$55,975,000 (2020 – \$48,790,000) that was included in deferred revenue at the beginning of the period. The Company's deferred revenue is scheduled to be recognized in the years ended June 30, are as follows as at December 31, 2021:

2022	\$ 71,752
2023	70,695
2024	30,644
2025	14,523
2026	113
Thereafter	125
	<u>\$ 187,852</u>

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

12. INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 differ from that calculated by applying statutory rates for the following reasons:

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
(Loss) income before income taxes	\$ (8,005)	\$ 2,639	\$ (17,991)	\$ 6,535
Combined Federal and Provincial income tax rate	27.00 %	27.00 %	27.00 %	27.00 %
Expected tax (expense) recovery at statutory rate	2,161	(713)	4,858	(1,764)
Permanent differences	755	(80)	410	(362)
Foreign income tax effected at lower rates	85	11	127	15
Impact on deferred income tax assets of changes in foreign exchange rates	(33)	45	(15)	79
Income applied to previously unrecognized tax assets	(5)	1	—	2
Amounts under provided for in prior years	(81)	—	(81)	—
Income tax recovery (expense)	<u>\$ 2,882</u>	<u>\$ (736)</u>	<u>\$ 5,299</u>	<u>\$ (2,030)</u>
Comprised of:				
Current income tax expense	\$ (82)	\$ (1,537)	\$ (252)	\$ (2,666)
Deferred income tax recovery	2,964	801	5,551	636
Income tax recovery (expense)	<u>\$ 2,882</u>	<u>\$ (736)</u>	<u>\$ 5,299</u>	<u>\$ (2,030)</u>

At December 31, 2021, the Company had total deferred tax assets of \$33,279,000 (June 30, 2021 – \$31,339,000) primarily related to deferred revenue balances; current income tax receivable of \$1,173,000 (June 30, 2021 – \$628,000) primarily related to tax instalments paid, and current income tax payable of \$203,000 (June 30, 2021 – \$20,000) in other foreign jurisdictions. At December 31, 2021, the Company had total deferred tax liability of \$22,656,000 (June 30, 2021 – \$nil) primarily related to deferred tax liability assumed from the acquisition of NetMotion. In the three and six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company's current income tax payable is partially offset by estimated investment tax credit ("ITC") receivable balances. The ITCs were credited against research and development expenses, as the credit is generated by certain eligible scientific research and development expenditures ("SRED") in Canada.

The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible and during the loss carry-forward periods. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax assets and liabilities, projected future taxable income, and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax asset considered realizable could change materially in the near term based on future taxable income during the carry-forward period.

The Company's operations are conducted in a number of countries with complex tax legislation and regulations pertaining to the Company's activities. Any reassessment of the Company's tax filings by the tax authorities could result in material adjustments to net income or loss, deferred tax assets and operating loss carry-forwards.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

13. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
Cash	\$ 47,328	\$ 126,258
Cash equivalents	13,908	13,908
	<u>\$ 61,236</u>	<u>\$ 140,166</u>

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ 96	\$ 973	\$ 468	\$ 1,541

Non-cash investing and financing activities

Accrued purchases of property and equipment, net	(83)	(9)	54	544
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities	822	—	822	—

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) *Fair value of financial instruments*

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and trade and other payables approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

As at December 31, 2021, the fair value of the Company's long-term debt is \$273,625,000 and the carrying value is \$266,693,000. The fair value of the Company's long-term debt is measured using Level 2 inputs, based on expected principal and interest payments, discounted using an estimated market borrowing rate.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments are measured using Level 2 inputs, based on forward exchange rates.

(b) *Derivative financial instruments*

The fair values of derivative financial instruments outstanding are as follows:

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
Derivative assets		
Foreign currency forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges	\$ —	\$ 257
Derivative liabilities		
Foreign currency forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges	\$ (159)	\$ —
Foreign currency forward contracts	(9)	—

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges

The Company enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to minimize its exposure to foreign exchange rate risks. As at December 31, 2021, the aggregate notional amount of foreign exchange forward contracts was \$12,367,000, of which notional amount of \$11,656,000 was designated as cash flow hedges. The maturity dates of these instruments range from January 2022 to June 2022. As at December 31, 2021, the net unrealized loss on forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges was \$159,000 (June 30, 2021 – net unrealized gain of \$257,000). As at December 31, 2021, the Company estimates that 100% of net unrealized gains/losses on these forward contracts will be reclassified into income (loss) within the next twelve months.

During the six months ended December 31, 2021, \$77,000 in hedging gains (2020 – \$120,000) was recognized in operating expenses. There was \$nil reclassified from OCI into income relating to the ineffective portion.

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

(a) Operating Segments

The Company and its subsidiaries operate primarily in one principal business, that being development, marketing, and support of management and data security solutions for endpoint computing devices.

(b) Entity wide disclosures

Geographic revenue information is based on the location of the customer invoiced. Long-lived assets include non-current contract acquisition assets, property and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets, goodwill, and other non-current assets.

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue				
United States	\$ 38,119	\$ 24,907	\$ 72,829	\$ 49,012
Rest of world	9,819	4,458	18,200	8,291
Canada	1,112	492	1,770	1,050
	<u>\$ 49,050</u>	<u>\$ 29,857</u>	<u>\$ 92,799</u>	<u>\$ 58,353</u>

	December 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
Non-current assets		
Canada	\$ 10,644	\$ 10,875
United States and rest of world	376,116	11,092
	<u>\$ 386,760</u>	<u>\$ 21,967</u>

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

16. CONTINGENCIES

Due to the nature of the Company's business, products, and patent portfolio, the Company is involved in assertions and claims as both the initiating party and, from time to time, as a respondent to such claims. The Company believes that any such claims currently existing are without merit and intends to vigorously defend any such assertions. At this time, there are no new legal matters which are believed to be material to the Company's financial performance, liquidity, or financial condition.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) *Quarterly dividend*

On January 20, 2022, the Company declared a quarterly dividend of CAD\$0.08 per share on its common shares, payable in cash on February 25, 2022 to shareholders of record at the close of business on February 11, 2022.

(b) *Employee share ownership plan*

On January 12, 2022, 53,028 common shares were issued pursuant to the ESOP for the offering period July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.